

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

- v. -

DEAN SKELOS and ADAM SKELOS,

Defendants.

S1 15 Cr. 317 (KMW)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT
FOR ERRORS IN THE GRAND JURY INSTRUCTIONS
AND FAILURE TO STATE AN OFFENSE**

Alexandra A.E. Shapiro
Eric S. Olney
Fabien Thayamballi
Shapiro Arato LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

G. Robert Gage, Jr.
Gage Spencer & Fleming LLP
410 Park Avenue, Suite 900
New York, New York 10022
(212) 768-4900

Attorneys for Dean Skelos

John J. Kenney
Hoguet Newman Regal & Kenney, LLP
10 East 40th Street
New York, New York 10016
(212) 689-8808

Attorneys for Adam Skelos

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE INDICTMENT BECAUSE THE GRAND JURY WAS IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON OFFICIAL ACTION OR, AT A MINIMUM, RELEASE OR INSPECT THE INSTRUCTIONS	2
A. The Court Should Dismiss The Indictment Because The Grand Jury Was Improperly Instructed On The Scope Of Official Action	2
B. Alternatively, The Court Should Direct The Government To Provide The Grand Jury Instructions To The Defense Or Inspect The Instructions Itself	11
II. THE BRIBERY CHARGES SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE GRAND JURY DID NOT FIND THAT SKELOS AGREED TO ACT ON SPECIFIC MATTERS	14
A. <i>McDonnell</i> Does Not Permit Prosecution Unless The Public Official Agrees To Act On A Focused, Concrete, And Specifically Identified Matter	15
B. The Court Should Dismiss The Glenwood and PRI Bribery Counts For Failure To Allege That Dean Skelos Agreed To Act On A Specific Matter	18
C. The Court Should Dismiss All Of The Bribery Counts Because The Grand Jury Was Improperly Instructed On This Element	20
III. THE GRATUITY CHARGES SHOULD BE DISMISSED	21
A. Section 666 Does Not Criminalize Gratuities	21
B. The Indictment Does Not Adequately Allege That Any Of The Payments Were Illegal Gratuities	23
IV. IF THE GOVERNMENT ARGUES THAT <i>MCDONNELL</i> DOES NOT APPLY TO SECTION 666, THE SECTION 666 CHARGES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL	24
A. Without The “Official Act” Requirement, Section 666 Would Violate The First Amendment	25

B. Without The “Official Act” Requirement, Section 666 Would Be Unconstitutionally Vague	27
C. Without The “Official Act” Requirement, Section 666 Would Violate The Tenth Amendment And Constitutional Principles Of Federalism	28
V. THE HONEST-SERVICES FRAUD STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	29
VI. THE HOBBS ACT DOES NOT COVER THE CHARGED CONDUCT	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	5, 7, 20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	28
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	2, 3
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	18, 26
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	26
<i>Cline v. Frink Dairy Co.</i> , 274 U.S. 445 (1927)	30
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	30
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	30
<i>Dickerson v. Napolitano</i> , 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010)	26, 27
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979)	11
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	16, 31
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	30
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	28
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	27

McCormick v. United States,
500 U.S. 257 (1991) 18, 26

McDonnell v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)..... passim

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 26

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982) 26

Ocasio v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016)..... 32

Regan v. Taxation Without Representation of Wash.,
461 U.S. 540 (1983) 26

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010) passim

United States v. Aleynikov,
676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012) 19

United States v. Alter,
482 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1973)..... 13

United States v. Belton,
No. 14-CR-00030-JST, 2015 WL 1815273 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2015) 12

United States v. Bowling,
108 F. Supp. 3d 343 (E.D.N.C. 2015) 5

United States v. Boyland,
862 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2017) 15, 24

United States v. Braniff Airways, Inc.,
428 F. Supp. 579 (W.D. Tex. 1977) 5

United States v. Bravo-Fernandez,
239 F. Supp. 3d 411 (D.P.R. 2017) 13

United States v. Breslin,
916 F. Supp. 438 (E.D. Pa. 1996)..... 5

United States v. Brito,
907 F.2d 392 (2d Cir. 1990) 3, 4

United States v. Cabrera-Teran,
168 F.3d 141 (5th Cir. 1999) 3

United States v. Calandra,
414 U.S. 338 (1974) 2

United States v. Ceneus,
No. 10-CR-27-SPM/GRJ, 2011 WL 5547107 (N.D. Fla. 2011)..... 14

United States v. Cerullo,
No. 05-cr-1190, 2007 WL 2462111 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2007) 5

United States v. Crozier,
987 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1993) 23

United States v. D’Alessio,
822 F. Supp. 1134 (D.N.J. 1993)..... 5, 8, 20

United States v. Dionisio,
410 U.S. 1 (1973) 3

United States v. Facteau,
No. 15-cr-10076-ADB, 2016 WL 4445741 (D. Mass. 2016)..... 12

United States v. FedEx Corp.,
No. C14-380 CRB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6155 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2016)..... 13, 14

United States v. Fernandez,
722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) 22, 23

United States v. Fleurissant,
No. 03-cr-906 (RPP), 2004 WL 2101922 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2004)..... 4

United States v. Fuentes,
No. CR.S-07-0248 WBS, 2008 WL 2557949 (E.D. Cal. June 24, 2008) 13

United States v. Ganim,
510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007) passim

United States v. Ho,
No. CRIM. 08-00337 JMS, 2009 WL 2591345 (D. Haw. Aug. 20, 2009) 14

United States v. Hoey,
No. S3 11-CR-337 PKC, 2014 WL 2998523 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2014)..... 4, 14

United States v. Hogan,
712 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1983) 3, 4, 7

United States v. Jackowe,
651 F. Supp. 1035 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) 23

United States v. Jennings,
160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 22

United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.,
255 U.S. 81 (1921) 30

United States v. Leeper,
No. 06-CR-58A, 2006 WL 1455485 (W.D.N.Y. May 22, 2006)..... 3

United States v. Lopez-Lopez,
282 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) 4

United States v. Martinez,
800 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 3

United States v. Monzon-Luna,
No. 11-cr-722 (RRM), 2014 WL 223100 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2014)..... 4

United States v. Morales,
No. CR. S-05-0443 WBS, 2007 WL 628678 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2007)..... 12

United States v. Peralta,
763 F. Supp. 14 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 5, 14

United States v. Pirro,
212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000) 3, 19

United States v. R.L.C.,
503 U.S. 291 (1992) 30

United States v. Roberts,
481 F. Supp. 1385 (C.D. Cal. 1980)..... 5

United States v. Rosen,
716 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2013) 6, 17

United States v. Sells Eng'g, Inc.,
463 U.S. 418 (1983) 3, 4

United States v. Silver,
864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017) 7, 15, 17, 31

United States v. Skelos,
707 F. App'x 733 (2d Cir. 2017)..... passim

United States v. Stevens,
771 F. Supp. 2d 556 (D. Md. 2011)..... 5, 14

United States v. Strother,
129 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1997) 3

United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.,
526 U.S. 398 (1999) passim

United States v. Talao,
No. CR-97-0217-VRW, 1998 WL 1114043 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 1998)..... 12, 13

United States v. Tavares,
844 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2016) 24, 28

United States v. Twersky,
No. S2 92 Cr. 1082 (SWK), 1994 WL 319367 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 1994) 4, 14

United States v. Ulbricht,
858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 11, 12

United States v. Vetere,
663 F. Supp. 381 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) 5

United States v. Way,
No. 1:14-CR-00101-DAD-BAM, 2015 WL 8780540 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2015)..... 12

United States v. Welch,
248 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (D. Utah 2001) 8

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008) 25

Vasquez v. Hillery,
474 U.S. 254 (1986) 8

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003) 25

Wood v. Georgia,
370 U.S. 375 (1962) 4

Yates v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)..... 23

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 201.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 666.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	4, 29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	31
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984)	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e).....	11, 12
N.Y. Penal Law § 200.00 et seq.....	28
